Developing Tendencies of Criminal Law and Criminal
Procedural Law in Austria
Heidelinde Luef-Kölbl*
Abstract
The article discusses the trends of development of Austrian criminal law over the past few
years. The first part of the presentation deals with the area of substantive law and the
perceptible trends: the development of criminalization and the change of criminal law to a
danger prevention law by creating so-called “preparation crimes”. The second part of the paper

Aktuelle Entwicklungen des österreichischen Strafrechts in: Fàbiàn (ed.), Jog ès jogàszok a 21. szàzàd küszöbèn.
Nemzetközi konferencia (Pècs, 2003, Oktober 16). A közigazgatàsi jogi aleszekciò elöadàsainak szerkeszett vàltozata,
Pècs 2004..
2 So-called Verbandsverantwortlichkeitsgesetz (VbVG), BGBl I 2005/151 idF BGBl 2007/112 (Strafprozessreformbe-
gleitgesetz II).
3 Council Act of 19 June 1997 drawing up the Second Protocol of the Convention on the protection of the
European Communities' financial interests (OJ 1997 C 221, 11); Joint action of 21 December 1998 adopted by the
Council on the basis of Article K.3 of the Treaty on the European Union, on making it a criminal offence to
participate in a criminal organisation in the Member States of the European Union (OJ 1998 L 351, 1); Council
framework Decision of 29 May 2000 on increasing protection by criminal penalties and other sanctions against
counterfeiting in connection with the introduction of the euro (OJ 2000 L 140, 1); Council Framework Decision of
28 May 2001 combating fraud and counterfeiting of non-cash means of payment (OJ 2001 L 149, 1); Council
Framework Decision of 13 June 2002 on combating terrorism (OJ 2002 L 164, 3); Council Framework Decision of
19 July 2002 on combating trafficking in human beings (OJ 2002 L 203, 1); Council framework Decision of 28
November 2002 on the strengthening of the penal framework to prevent the facilitation of unauthorised entry, transit
and residence (OJ 2002 L 328, 1); Council Framework Decision 2003/80/JHA of 27 January 2003 on the protection
of the environment through criminal law (OJ 2003 L 29, 55); Council Framework Decision 2003/568/JHA of 22
July 2003 on combating corruption in the private sector (OJ 2003 L 192, 54); Council framework Decision 2004/
68/JHA of 22 December 2003 on combating the sexual exploitation of children and child pornography (OJ 2004 L
EuCLR Developing Tendencies of Criminal Law and Criminal Procedural Law in Austria 93

The development of the expansion also refers to the area of corruption. Right
now, the topic of corruption is in the focus of public attention in Austria. At the
interface between politics and economics and in midst of considerable media
attention, one alleged corruption scandal after the other has been uncovered. For
this reason, and in order to fulfil numerous legislation acts within the European
Union and international directives6 and responsibilities, the Austrian legislator
revised the substantive legal provisions of the anti-corruption law with the Criminal
Law Amendment Act 20087.
For the first time, the Austrian legislator created offences in the area of private
corruption (§§ 168 c and b Austrian Criminal Act – StGB, concerning the acceptance
of presents by staffmembers or authorized persons/bribe of staffmembers or author-
ized persons) and considerably expanded criminal liability in the public sector (§§
304ff StGB). Soon serious criticism was raised about the changes of the provisions in
public sectors8. Entrepreneurs within the surroundings of public enterprises and the
entrepreneurial event culture regarded the extension of the criminal liability for
13, 44); Council Framework Decision 2004/757/JHA of 25 October 2004 laying down minimum provisions on the
constituent elements of criminal acts and penalties in the field of illicit drug trafficking (OJ 2004 L 335, 8); Council
Framework Decision 2005/222/JHA of 24 February 2005 on attacks against information systems (OJ 2005 L 69, 67);
Directive 2003/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 January 2003 on insider dealing and
market manipulation (market abuse) (OJ 2003 L 96, 16); OECD-Übereinkommen über die Bekämpfung der
Bestechung ausländischer Amtsträger im internationalen Geschäftsverkehr (BGBl III 176/1999); Council of Europe
Convention on the Protection of Environment through Criminal Law (ETS 172); Council of Europe Convention on
Cybercrime (ETS 185); Criminal Law Convention on Corruption (ETS 173).

At the same time, the Central Prosecutor’s Office against Economic Crime and
Corruption has also included a special Leniency Rule in Austrian criminal law31
(for now limited to 6 years) that is to serve the same purpose: higher efficiency in
criminal prosecution of economic crime and corruption, the competency of the
Central Prosecutor’s Office against Economic Crime and Corruption is a prerequi-
site and a chief witness is permitted in the case of severe crimes that are decided by a
26 The introduction for these special investigation measures brought about by the Council Act of 29 May 2000
establishing in accordance with Article 34 of the Treaty on European Union the Convention on Mutual Assistance in
Criminal Matters between the Member States of the European Union (OJ 2000 C 197, 1); Council Act of 18
December 1997 drawing up, on the basis of Article K.3 of the Treaty on European Union, the Convention on
mutual assistance and cooperation between customs administrations (OJ 1998 C 24, 1) and Art. 40 of the Schengen
Convention.
27 In implementing the Council Act of 16 October 2001 establishing, in accordance with Article 34 of the Treaty
on European Union, the Protocol to the Convention on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters between the
Member States of the European Union (OJ 2001 C 326, 1), BGBl III 2005/66.
28 In implementing the Directive 2006/24/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 March 2006
on the retention of data generated or processed in connection with the provision of publicly available electronic
communications services or of public communications networks and amending Directive 2002/58/EC (OJ 2006 L
105, 54) and the Council Act of 16 October 2001 establishing, in accordance with Article 34 of the Treaty on
European Union, the Protocol to the Convention on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters between the Member